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Chinese Grand Prix.

29th September – 1st October 2006 

16th of 18 World Championship races

Preview.

Munich/Hinwil, 22nd September 2006. The Formula One World Championship 2006 is entering its final stages with just three grands prix to go. After visiting China and Japan on successive weekends (1st and 8th October), the teams travel to Brazil a fortnight later for the final race of the season. 

The three venues have little in common. The tight spaces of Japan and Brazil contrast with the vast expanses of the Shanghai International Circuit. The facility on the outskirts of China’s industrial powerhouse is simply enormous, the track layout imaginative and challenging.

The BMW Sauber F1 Team has seen its F1.06 cars finish in the points in 13 of the 15 races so far in 2006 and has exceeded its own expectations for the season with two podium places. The team warmed up for the races in Asia with a three-day test in Jerez and is looking to put itself in the mix for World Championship points once again. 

Sebastian Vettel, who was the third driver for the BMW Sauber F1 Team in Turkey and Italy, will continue in this role for the remaining three races in China, Japan and Brazil.

Nick Heidfeld: 

“This is only the second time I’ll have raced in Shanghai, as I was injured for the GP last season. However, I found our first year there a great experience. Shanghai is a fascinating city and the atmosphere by the river is particularly special. But it’s also full of contrasts. On the one hand, you have the hyper-modern and probably fastest-growing city in the world, while a few meters down the road there is abject poverty and the people don’t even have toilets. 

The circuit is very impressive. Although it’s so modern, it still has genuine character. The first time I had a look around, it gave me the feeling that it had always been there – it fits in so well. The first corner after the start/finish straight is very unusual. You approach it at high speed and don’t lift off on the entry. But then the corner tightens up more and more, forcing you to shift down into second gear.” 

Robert Kubica:

“I’m really looking forward to the race in Shanghai. This will be the first time I’ll have lined up for the BMW Sauber F1 Team outside Europe. I’ve only ever raced once on Chinese soil, and that was in the former Portuguese colony of Macau. The street circuit there is by far my favourite track. In 2004 and 2005 I finished second there in the legendary Formula 3 race. The layout of the Shanghai International Circuit looks very interesting and it is characterised by a couple of very original corners.

When I drive it for the first time, I will be able to draw on the F1 race experience I’ve now built up. It will be my fourth grand prix and I hope it will be a successful one. 

The Chinese mentality is very different from our European way of life, but I have very good memories of my previous stays and I’m really happy to be going there again. I will arrive in Shanghai one week before the event in order to acclimatize not only to the time change and the heat, but also to the surroundings.”
Sebastian Vettel:

“When I think of China I think of small people, the Great Wall, cheap electronics, a foreign language, foreign culture and writing which leaves me totally blank. I’ve only been to Hong Kong and Macau before. In Hong Kong there are sometimes some unusual smells in the air, but it was nice to see the city. There is a Walk of Fame like the one in Hollywood, with hand-prints from people like Jackie Chan, and that was fun. Macau is one of my favourite tracks, but I’ve not yet seen anything of this huge country where so many people live. It would be nice to see beyond the cities.

The circuit is a new one and looks quite tricky. I have seen a lot of drivers on television making a lot of mistakes. There’s a high-speed straight, another straight and a hairpin corner. It will be difficult to find the right braking point. I’m looking forward to gaining a lot of new experiences in China.” 

Mario Theissen, BMW Motorsport Director: 

“Our performances in the last three grands prix show that we are in the ascendancy. Nick’s third place in qualifying at Monza and the two podium places – through Nick in Hungary and Robert in Italy – are a good deal more than we could have expected in our first season. It’s still a new experience for our team to be cheering our own driver on the podium. But it’s a great feeling! 

With three races of the season to go, we’re in fifth place in the constructors’ standings. That also puts us ahead of schedule, but defending this position will not be easy. The up-coming circuits will present us with fundamentally different challenges from Monza, where we looked in great shape. Now the aim is to take the momentum we’ve built up with us to Asia, get into the top-ten again in qualifying and pick up points in the race itself. 

The sheer expanse of the Shanghai facility was still extremely impressive on our second visit there in 2005. Handing China a round of the World Championship opened up a new dimension for all the companies involved in Formula One. The Chinese market has huge growth potential for the BMW Group, for example, with business up 36 percent on the same period the previous year in 2005, and by as much as 41 percent in 2006. BMW has its own production plant in China, where the 3 Series and 5 Series are built.”

Willy Rampf, Technical Director:

“Shanghai is one of the circuits which places even greater demands on the cars’ aerodynamic efficiency through the switch to V8 engines. Its long straights and generous width make the track a nice one for overtaking, as long as you have good straight-line speed. Running too little downforce, however, will loose you time through the predominantly slow and medium-speed corners. Over the past few weeks, we’ve been working particularly intensively in the wind tunnel and will be introducing one or two modifications which should enable us to continue along our positive progress curve. To this end, the third driver will have an important role to play on the Friday in developing a set-up which will ensure both good qualifying performance and consistent lap times in the race itself.”
Stats and facts:

	Circuit/Date
	Shanghai International Circuit/1st October 2006

	Start time
	14.00 hrs local, 08.00 hrs CET, 07.00 hrs UK

	Lap/Race distance
	5.451 km/305.066 km (56 laps)

	Winner 

2005
	Fernando Alonso (Mild Seven Renault F1 Team), 

1 hr 39:53.618 min

	Pole position 

2005
	Fernando Alonso (Mild Seven Renault F1 Team), 

1:34.080 min

	Fastest lap 

2005 
	Kimi Räikkönen (West McLaren Mercedes), 

1:33.242 min 

	Current

lap record
	Michael Schumacher (Scuderia Ferrari Marlboro),

1:32.238 min (2004)


	Driver
	Nick Heidfeld
	Robert Kubica
	Sebastian Vettel

	Date of birth
	10.05.1977
	07.12.1984
	03.07.1987

	Place of birth/
country
	Mönchengladbach/

Germany
	Krakow/

Poland
	Heppenheim/
Germany

	Nationality
	German
	Polish
	German

	Residence
	Stäfa, Switzerland
	Krakow
	Heppenheim

	Marital 
status  
	Partner Patricia Papen, 

daughter Juni
	Single
	Single

	Height
	1.64 m
	1.84 m
	1.76 m

	Weight
	61 kg
	73 kg
	62 kg

	F1 debut
	2000, Melbourne
	2006, Budapest
	2006, Istanbul

	GP starts
	113
	3
	-

	GPs attended
	115
	3
	-

	Pole positions
	1 
	-
	-

	Wins
	-
	-
	-

	Podiums
	5
	1
	-

	Fastest laps
	-
	-
	-

	Best placing
	8th 
	-
	-

	Total points
	76
	6
	-

	Points 2006
	20
	6
	-


	Driver
	Nick Heidfeld
	Jacques Villeneuve

	
	Qualifying
	Race
	Points
	Qualifying
	Race
	Points

	GP Bahrain
	10th 
	12th 
	-
	11th
	DNF
	-

	GP Malaysia
	15th
	DNF
	-
	14th
	7th
	2

	GP Australia
	8th
	4th
	5
	9th
	6th
	3

	GP San Marino
	15th
	13th
	-
	12th
	12th
	-

	GP Europe
	15th
	10th
	-
	9th
	8th
	1

	GP Spain
	10th
	8th
	1
	14th
	12th
	-

	GP Monaco
	16th
	7th
	2
	15th
	14th
	-

	GP England
	9th
	7th
	2
	10th
	8th
	1

	GP Canada
	13th
	7th
	2
	11th
	accident
	-

	GP USA
	10th
	accident
	-
	6th
	DNF
	-

	GP France
	12th
	8th
	1
	18th
	11th
	-

	GP Germany
	16th
	DNF
	-
	14th 
	accident
	-


	Driver
	Nick Heidfeld
	Robert Kubica 

	GP Hungary
	11th
	3rd
	6
	10th
	DSQ (7th)
	-

	GP Turkey
	6th
	14th
	-
	9th
	12th
	-

	GP Italy
	3rd
	8th
	1
	7th
	3 rd
	6


After 15 races, the BMW Sauber F1 Team is in 5th place in the World Championship with 33 points.

History and background: 

The scale of the Shanghai International Circuit dwarfs any other venue in Formula One – and that means a lot of walking. Opened in 2004, the circuit took 18 months to build and is located on 5.3 square kilometres of marshland. Concrete piles – 40 to 80 metres deep – were driven into the ground, with a metre-thick coating of polystyrene and a layer of soil placed on top. 

The circuit was designed by German architect Hermann Tilke, the man behind the Bahrain, Istanbul and Sepang GP venues, among others. 

It is difficult to calculate the driving time from the booming metropolis to the circuit. The journey has been completed in a little over 30 minutes, but it can take over three hours at busy times, depending on the location of your hotel. 

The track comprises seven right and seven left-hand corners. The longest straight is not the start/finish straight, but the section between Turn 13 and 14, where the cars are flat-out for a good 1.3 kilometres

The layout is based on the Chinese character “Shang”, which translates as “high” or “above”, and the futuristic pits and grandstands emulate traditional Chinese design features. The circuit can accommodate 200,000 spectators.  

Shanghai, a port city and free trade zone on the east coast of the country and near the Yangtze Delta, is China’s boom town. The population of the administrative area of Shanghai stands at over 18 million, over half of whom live within the geographical city limits.  
Schedule for group interviews at the weekend:

Thursday:

13.30-13.50 – Nick Heidfeld – print media

13.50-14.00 – Nick Heidfeld – TV

14.00-14.10 – Sebastian Vettel – TV

14.10-14.30 – Sebastian Vettel – print media

15.00 – Robert Kubica – FIA Press Conference

15.30-16.00 – Mario Theissen – TV and print media

Friday:

16.00 – Mario Theissen – FIA Press Conference

16.15-16.25 – Nick Heidfeld – TV

16.15-16.25 – Robert Kubica – TV

16.15-16.35 – Sebastian Vettel – print media

16.35-16.45 – Sebastian Vettel - TV

Saturday:

16.30-16.40 – Nick Heidfeld – TV

16.40-17.00 – Nick Heidfeld – print media

16.30-16.50 – Robert Kubica – print media

16.50-17.00 – Robert Kubica –TV 

16.45-17.15 – Mario Theissen – TV and print media

Sunday:

Approx. 30 minutes after the end of the race, Heidfeld, Kubica, Theissen and Rampf will be on hand in the team’s Hospitality area.

TV footage can be downloaded at www.thenewsmarket.com
Latest photos are regularly available at www.press.bmwgroup.com



